

No. 18-280

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND JOSE  
ANTHONY IRIZARRY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY  
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025

ANTON METLITSKY  
JENNIFER B. SOKOLER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

BRADLEY N. GARCIA  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
CORPORATION COUNSEL  
OF THE CITY OF NEW  
YORK

RICHARD DEARING  
*(Counsel of Record)*

CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
ELINA DRUKER  
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON  
SUSAN PAULSON  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 356-2500  
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THIS CASE IS MOOT .....	13
II. THE CITY’S FORMER RULE DID NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT ...	16
A. The former rule did not interfere with petitioners’ Second Amendment rights. ....	18
B. In any event, the former rule satisfied means-end scrutiny.....	36
III. THE FORMER RULE ACCORDED WITH THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	43
A. Congress expressly authorized state and local regulation of residents’ firearm possession and transport.....	43
B. The former rule did not violate the dormant Commerce Clause in any event. ....	49
IV. THE FORMER RULE DID NOT OFFEND THE RIGHT TO TRAVEL .....	54
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	16
<i>Am. Bev. Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Michigan PSC</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	50
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	24
<i>Att'y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	55
<i>Matter of Beach v. Kelly</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 112 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2008)...	48
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	53
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	29
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	16
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	54
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 34 Ark. 448 (1879).....	33

<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	38, 39
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	39
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	40
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1868).....	55
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	55
<i>Energy &amp; Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	52, 53
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	52
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1979).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	52
<i>Haile v. State</i> , 38 Ark. 564 (1882).....	24
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	13
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst. Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	53

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874).....	24
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 37
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	30, 36, 37
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	29, 38
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	44
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	46
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	30
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	48
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	52
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	52
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	13

<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	43
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	54, 55
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	40
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	44
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	47
<i>Torraco v. Port Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	13
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	49, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1996).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	31

<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	39
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	38
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	41
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	44
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	49
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	43
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 926A .....	7, 45

38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-22 .....	5, 9
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23 .....	5, 6, 9, 15
Firearm Owners Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449, 460 (1986).....	46
N.J.R.S. § 2C:56-3.1 .....	51
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00.....	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20.....	27, 50
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.35.....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131(a)(1) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
131 Cong. Rec. S 9117-18 (daily ed. July 9, 1985).....	35
132 Cong. Rec. H 4102 (June 24, 1986)....	46, 47, 48
Joseph Blocher, “Firearm Localism,” 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013).....	31, 37, 41
Matthew Chambers, <i>et al.</i> , “The Post-War Boom in Homeownership: An Exercise in Quantitative History” (Jan. 2011).....	33
Megan E. Collins, <i>et al.</i> , “A Comparative Analysis of Crime Guns,” RSF: The Russell Sage Foundation Journal of the Social Sciences, vol. 3, no. 5, Oct. 2007.....	41
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880).....	24

Saul Cornell, “The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities,” 39 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1695 (2012).....	31, 33
Brian Freskos, “Up to 600,000 guns are stolen every year in the US – that’s one every minute,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Sept. 21, 2016).....	42
Giffords Law Ctr., Concealed Carry .....	16
Giffords Law Ctr., Open Carry .....	16
Governing, Population Density for U.S. Cities Statistics .....	2
David Hemenway, <i>et al.</i> , “Whose guns are stolen? The epidemiology of Gun theft victims,” <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> , vol. 4, Dec. 2017 .....	42
L. Hepburn & M. Miller, “The US Gun Stock: Results from the 2004 National Firearms Survey,” <i>Injury Prevention</i> (2017) .....	32
Eric Jaffe, Watch 210 Years of Manhattan Densification in 2 Minutes, <i>Citylab</i> (June 3, 2015).....	2
Brian McKenzie, <i>et al.</i> , Commuter-Adjusted Population Estimates: ACS 2006-10 (Journey to Work and Migration Statistics Branch, U.S. Census Bureau) (2013) .....	3
Metro. Transp. Auth., Introduction to Subway Ridership, <i>Subway Ridership at a Glance</i> .....	3
NRA-ILA, Right to Carry Laws .....	16

N.Y.C. Dep't of City Planning, Capital Planning Platform, Facilities and Program Sites .....	3
N.Y.C. Dep't of City Planning, Population Facts .....	2
NYC & Co., Annual Report 2018-2019, Letter from the Chairman and CEO 4.....	3
Kim Parker, <i>et al.</i> , “The Demographics of Gun Ownership,” Pew Research Center (June 22, 2017).....	32
J. Pomeroy, An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States (1868) .....	24
Eric M. Ruben & Darrell A. H. Miller, “The Second Generation of Second Amendment Law & Policy: Preface,” 80 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 1 (2017).....	31
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, “Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context” 125 <i>Yale L.J.</i> <i>Forum</i> 121 (2015).....	7
Lisa Stolzenberg & Stewart J. D'Alessio, “Gun Availability and Violent Crime: New Evidence from the National Incident-Based Reporting System,” <i>Social Forces</i> , vol. 78, no. 4, June 2000 .....	41
Dallen J. Timothy, “Recreational Second Homes in the United States: Developmental Issues and Contemporary Patterns,” <i>in</i> <i>Tourism, Mobility and Second Homes: Between Elite Landscape and Common Ground</i> (Colin Michael Hall & Dieter K. Müller eds. 2004).....	33

U.S. Bureau of the Census, Table 2: Population of the 24 Urban Places: 1790 (June 15, 1998) .....	2
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Population Division Working Paper No. 27, Population of the 100 Largest Cities and Other Urban Places in the United States: 1790 to 1990, Table A (June 1998) .....	3
Eugene Volokh, “Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense,” 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009) .....	25
Adam Winkler, “Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights,” 23 Constitutional Commentary 227 (2006) .....	38
World Population Review, Manhattan Population 2019 .....	3
